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   Web Site: www.in.gov/sboa 

 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 
TO:  THE OFFICIALS OF THE INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION 
 
 
 We have audited the accompanying Statement of Net Assets of the Indiana State Fair Com-
mission, a component unit of the State of Indiana, as of December 31, 2010, and the related Statements 
of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets and Cash Flows for the year then ended.  These 
financial statements are the responsibility of the Commission's management.  Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 
 
 We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes 
consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Indiana State Fair Commission's internal control over reporting.  An audit includes examining, on a 
test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a 
reasonable basis for our opinion. 
 
 In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Indiana State Fair Commission as of December 31, 2010, and the respective 
changes in financial position and cash flows thereof and for the year then ended in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
 The Management's Discussion and Analysis and Schedule of Funding Progress, as listed in the 
Table of Contents, are not required parts of the basic financial statements but are supplementary 
information required by the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  We 
have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding 
the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information.  However, we 
did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 
 
 The Indiana State Fair Commission's response to the Audit Results and Comments identified in 
our audit is described in the accompanying section of the report entitled Official Response.  We did not 
audit the Indiana State Fair Commission's response and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 
 

STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTS 
 
May 5, 2011 
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INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION 
2010 MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
As management of the Indiana State Fair Commission (Commission), we offer readers of the 
Commission's basic financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of 
the Commission for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 The Commission's assets exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by 
$42.5 million (net assets).  Of this amount, $5.3 million (unrestricted net assets) may be used to 
meet any of the Commission's ongoing obligations.  There is $4.8 million (dedicated funds) set 
aside for two major projects: Phase III and IV of the renovation of Discovery Hall ($4.07), and 
renovation of the Coliseum ($.8).  The funds earmarked for the Discovery Hall project represents 
net income from the 2007, 2008, 2009, and 2010 Indiana State Fairs.  The Coliseum set aside is 
being funded through earned revenue in the form of a facility charge added to the purchase of 
box office tickets. 

 
 The Commission's current assets increased by $5.5 million, while total liabilities decreased $1.7 

million during the current fiscal year.  Cash and cash equivalents increased $.1 million. 
 

 The Commission's total net assets increased by $526 thousand during the current fiscal year.  
The increase in total net assets was achieved despite a nearly $2.5 million decrease in combined 
property tax distributions and general fund appropriations.  The increase was achieved by growth 
in earned revenue combined with a decrease in non-Fair operating expenses of nearly $1 million. 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Commission's basic financial 
statements.  The State Fair Commission was established per Indiana Code 15-1.5-2 as the trustee for 
and on behalf of the people of the State of Indiana to administer the State Fairgrounds as trust property of 
the State of Indiana.  The Commission is a separate body, corporate and politic.  The Commission is not 
a state agency.  Therefore, the organization's financial activities are accounted for in a manner similar to 
a commercial enterprise on the accrual basis of accounting.  The Commission's basic financial 
statements include the statement of net assets, statement of revenues, expenses and change in net 
assets, statement of cash flows, and the notes to the financial statements.  The report also contains other 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves.  All information 
included in this analysis is presented for the two most recent fiscal years to provide the opportunity for 
comparison between years. 
 
The statement of net assets presents information on all of the Commission's assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may 
serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Commission is improving or 
deteriorating. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets presents information showing how the 
Commission's net assets changed during each year.  All changes in net assets are reported as soon as 
the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  
Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash 
flows in future fiscal periods. 
 
In contrast, the statement of cash flows is concerned solely with flows of cash and cash equivalents.  
Transactions are recorded when cash is received or exchanged, without concern of when the underlying 
event causing the transactions occurred. 
 
These financial statements can be found within this report. 
 
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements can 
be found within this report. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of an entity's financial position.  In 
the case of the Commission, assets exceeded liabilities by $42.5 million at the close of the most recent 
fiscal year. 
 

Indiana State Fair Commission's Comparative Summary of Net Assets 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

 
     December 31,  
    2010   2009    
       
 Current and other assets $    17,548 $    14,866  
 Capital assets      39,089      42,911  
   Total Assets      56,637      57,777  
       
 Current liabilities 2,790 2,828  
 Noncurrent liabilities      11,386      13,014  
   Total Liabilities      14,176      15,842  
       
 Net Assets:     
 Invested in capital assets, net    
  of related debt 26,960 28,516  
  Restricted 10,210 8,805  
  Unrestricted       _5,291       _4,614  
       
   Total Net Assets $   42,461 $   41,935 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
 
Net assets have increased the past two fiscal years.  The latest increase was primarily generated by a 
combination of increased operating revenues and decreased operating expenses.  This combination 
offset a decrease in non-operating revenues due to significantly lower distributions in State funds. 
  
Restricted net assets increased in 2010 by $1.4 million, predominantly due to additional monies dedicated 
for the renovations to Discovery Hall and the Pepsi Coliseum.  
 

Indiana State Fair Commission's Comparative Summary of Changes in Net Assets 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

 
 Years Ended December 31, 
    2010 2009  
 Operating Revenues:    
  State Fair $   11,908 $   10,609  
  Rental of buildings 3,978 3,584  
  Parking 815 864  
  Concessions 726 710  
  Fairgrounds events 12 406  
  Skating 325 265  
  Other          290            240  
   Total Operating Revenues      18,054      16,678  
       
 Operating Expenses:    
  State Fair 10,682 9,698  
  Professional services 3,975 3,916  
  Depreciation 3,955 4,243  
  Payroll 4,923 5,571  
  Materials & Supplies 781 814  
  Capital expenditures 89 581  
  Other          422             71  
   Total Operating Expenses     24,827      24,894  
      
 Loss from Operations    (6,773)       (8,216)  
       
 Nonoperating Revenues:    
  Tax distributions 7,227 10,022  
  Contributions 642 118  
  Interest income            40             21   
 Total Nonoperating Revenues       7,909      10,161   
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
      
 Nonoperating Expense: 
  Interest Expense        (610)        (667)  
   Total Nonoperating Expense        (610)       (667)  
       
 Net Income (Loss)          526      1,278  
       
 Net Assets:    
  Beginning of Year     41,935     40,657  
       
  End of Year $   42,461 $   41,935  
 
State Fair revenue increased $1.3 million.  The increase is primarily related to increased entertainment 
revenue.  The corresponding expense also increased $984 thousand.  The increase is mainly due to 
increased costs associated grandstand entertainment. 
 
The Commission's net assets increased $526 thousand during the current fiscal year, after increasing 
$1.3 million during the preceding fiscal year, and increasing $780 thousand during the fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2008.  The increases have a notable correlation to the financial results of the fair. 
 
 
REVENUES BY SOURCE 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
 
EXPENSES BY TYPE 
   
      
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
 
 
Capital Assets:  The Commission's investment in capital assets as of December 31, 2010, amounts to 
$39.1 million (net of accumulated depreciation).  This investment in capital assets includes land, 
buildings, improvements, and office furniture and fixtures.  There was an additional $.7 million in 
construction in progress as of that date bringing the total capital assets to $39.8 million  A portion of the 
capital assets were funded through a bond issued in 2002, with a total principal of $23.2 million.  As of 
December 31, 2010 there was $1.6 million in short term and $11.2 million in long term debt that remained 
outstanding. Investment in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt at December 31, 2010 was $26.9 The 
total decrease in the Commission's investment in capital assets, net of related debt, for the current fiscal 
year was $1.6 million,.. 
 
Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following: 
 

 Security cameras added to the campus to monitor a limited number of buildings and parking lots.  
The project contributed $43 thousand to capital assets. 

 
 There were two pieces of equipment purchased in 2010: a Bobcat skid loader, and an industrial 

scrubber.  The combined cost for this equipment was $69 thousand. 
 

 Improvements were made to the Hoosier Lottery Grandstand.  The project contributed $21 
thousand to capital assets, and added to the value of the asset.  The grandstand is a major 
source of revenue during the Fair.   
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION (CONTINUED) 
 

Indiana State Fair Commission's Capital Assets 
(Net of Depreciation) 

(In Thousands of Dollars) 
 
   2010 2009 
 Land $    1,334 $    1,334  
 Land Improvements 6,455 7,254  
 Buildings 31,007 33,941  
 Equipment 233 328  
 Furnishings & Fixtures 60 54  
 Construction in Progress          732              0  
      
  Total $  39,821 $  42,911  
 
Additional information on the Commission's capital assets can be found in the notes to the financial 
statements. 
 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Commission's finances for all those 
with an interest in the Commission's finances.  Questions concerning any of this information should be 
addressed to Indiana State Fair Commission, 1202 East 38th Street, Indianapolis, IN  46205. 
 



Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,831,207$     
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents:

Bond Funding Account 1,895,748       
ISF Youth Development Fund 156,409          

Investments 184,625          
Restricted Investments - Dedicated Funds 2,819,605       
Accounts Receivable 637,275          
Receivable from the State of Indiana 300,000          
Interest Receivable 10,097            
Inventory 216,073          
Prepaid Expense 51,645            

Total Current Assets 11,102,684     

Noncurrent Assets:
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents - Bond Debt Service Account 2,254,461       
Restricted Investments:

Repair and Replacement Fund 1,000,000       
Dedicated Funds 2,000,000       

Total Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments 5,254,461       

Net Pension Asset 83,767            

Deferred Charges - Bond Issuance Costs 376,009          

Construction in Progress 731,647          

Property, Plant and Equipment
Land and Improvements 14,839,130     
Buildings and Improvements 70,045,884     
Machinery and Equipment 3,942,924       
Office Furniture and Equipment 732,543          
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (50,471,822)    

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 39,088,659     

Total Noncurrent Assets 45,534,543     

Total Assets 56,637,227$   

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Current Liabilities Payable From Unrestricted Funds:
Accounts Payable 432,039$        
Salaries Payable 40,109            
Payroll Withholdings Payable 48,039            
Revenue Bonds Payable - Current 1,625,000       
Revenue Bond Interest Payable 270,684          
Taxes Payable 5,605              
Deferred Revenue 202,700          
Compensated Absences Payable - Current 165,697          

Total Current Liabilities Payable
  From Unrestricted Funds 2,789,873       

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Revenue Bonds Payable - Long-Term 11,235,000     
Unamortized Bond Discount (15,114)           
Unamortized Loss on Sale of Bonds (19,646)           
Compensated Absences - Long-Term Payable 185,858          

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 11,386,098     

Total Liabilities 14,175,971     

Net Assets:
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 26,960,306     
Restricted - Expendable:
   Dedicated Funds 4,819,605       

Future Debt Service 4,150,209       
ISF Youth Development Fund 156,409          
Restricted Pension Asset 83,767            
Other Purposes 1,000,000       

Unrestricted (Deficit) 5,290,960       

Total Net Assets 42,461,256$   

December 31, 2010
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

tloggins
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Operating Revenues:
Fair Operations:

Gates 2,991,388$        
Concessions/Midway 2,219,583          
Entertainment 3,511,122          
Sponsorship 1,290,539          
Department 241,572             
Sport/Events 125,877             
Livestock 435,435             
Shuttle Bus 210,774             
Parking 458,929             
Other 423,254             

Total Fair Operations 11,908,473        

Non-Fair Operations:
Concessions 725,932             
Rentals of Buildings, Grounds, and Equipment 2,463,777          
Expense Reimbursement 1,514,129          
Fairground Events 11,572               
Ice Skating and Skate Shop 325,137             
Parking 814,964             
Sponsorships 145,500             
Royalty Revenue 111,730             
Other 32,978               

Total Non-Fair Operations 6,145,719          

Total Operating Revenue 18,054,192        

Operating Expenses:
Fair Operations:

Personal Services 2,140,439          
Services Other Than Personal 397,049             
Services by Contract 6,697,549          
Materials, Parts and Supplies 779,407             
Equipment 378                    
Grants/Subsidies/Refunds/Awards 626,756             
Travel 40,705               

Total Fair Operations 10,682,283        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

For The Year Ended December 31, 2010

INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS

tloggins
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Operating Expenses (continued):
Non-Fair Operations:

Personal Services 4,922,883          
Services Other Than Personal 1,727,070          
Services by Contract 2,247,563          
Materials, Parts and Supplies 780,561             
Equipment 8,037                 
Lands/Structures 81,434               
Depreciation 3,955,160          
Grants/Subsidies/Refunds/Awards 415,408             
Travel 6,971                 

Total Non-Fair Operations 14,145,087        

Total Operating Expenses 24,827,370        

Operating Income (Loss) (6,773,178)         

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
Property Tax Distribution 274,723             
State General Fund Appropriations 396,709             
Riverboat Distribution 6,280,884          
Pari-Mutual, Off Track Betting Distribution 274,604             
Interest Income 40,290               
Interest Expense 2002 Bond (Bond Debt Service) (609,829)            
Grants and Contributions 642,009             

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 7,299,390          

Net Income (Loss) 526,212             

Total Net Assets, January 1 41,935,044        

Total Net Assets, December 31 42,461,256$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS

For The Year Ended December 31, 2010
(Continued)
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Receipts from Customers and Users 17,847,115$        
Payments to Suppliers (13,924,286)         
Payments to Employees (7,153,515)           

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (3,230,686)           

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:
Tax Distributions from State 7,007,048            
State Appropriations 96,709                 

   Grants and Contributions 554,511               

Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities: 7,658,268            

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Acquisition/Construction of Capital Assets (864,459)              
Principal Paid on Capital Debt (1,535,005)           
Interest Paid on Capital Debt (570,148)              
Grants and Contributions 87,498                 

Net Cash Used by Capital and Related Financing Activities (2,882,114)           

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
   Purchase of Investments (6,004,230)           

Interest Income Received 30,193                 

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (5,974,037)           

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (4,428,569)           

Cash and Cash Equivalents, January 1 13,566,394          

Cash and Cash Equivalents, December 31 9,137,825$          

Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Current, per Statement of Net Assets 6,883,364$          
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Noncurrent, per Statement of Net Assets 2,254,461            

Cash and Cash Equivalents, per Statement of Net Assets 9,137,825$          

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Operating Loss (6,773,178)$         

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Loss to
 Net Cash Used by Operating Activities:

Depreciation Expense 3,955,160            
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:

 (Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable (240,966)              
 (Increase) Decrease in Inventory (37,078)                
 (Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Expenses (42,103)                
 (Increase) Decrease in Net Pension Asset 15,939                 
 Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable (36,502)                
 Increase (Decrease) in Salaries and Payroll Withholding Payables 34,996                 
 Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Revenue 33,889                 
 Increase (Decrease) in Accrued Compensated Absences (73,628)                
 Increase (Decrease) in Taxes Payable 285                      
 Increase (Decrease) in Claims and Judgments Payable (67,500)                

Total Adjustments 3,542,492            

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (3,230,686)$         

INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

tloggins
Text Box
-13-



 

-14- 

INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
 
I. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 A. Reporting Entity 
 

The State Fair Commission, a component unit of the State of Indiana, was established per 
Indiana Code 15-1.5-2 as the trustee for and on behalf of the people of the State of Indiana to 
administer the State Fairgrounds as trust property of the State of Indiana.  The Commission is a 
separate body, corporate and politic and is not a state agency.  The Commission shall maintain 
and develop the Fairgrounds and other properties owned by the Commission.  
 
The State Fair Commission is a component unit to be included in the State of Indiana's Compre-
hensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) because of it being established a separate body, 
corporate and politic (not a state agency), by Indiana Code 15-13-2.  A component unit is defined 
as a legally separate organization for which the elected officials of the primary government are 
financially accountable. 
 
The accompanying financial statements present the activities of the State Fair Commission.  
There are no significant component units which require inclusion. 
 

B. Fund Financial Statements 
 
Business-type activity financial statements consist of the Statement of Net Assets; Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Assets; and the Statement of Cash Flows.  
Business-type activities rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. 
 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The accounts of the business-type activity are maintained and the financial statements are 
reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  
Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are 
recognized when incurred. 
 
Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 1989, 
generally are followed in the enterprise fund statements to the extent that those standards do not 
conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.  
Governments also have the option of following subsequent private-sector guidance for their 
enterprise funds, subject to this same limitation. 
 
The Commission distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items.  
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and 
delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations.  The prin-
cipal operating revenues of the enterprise funds are charges to customers for sales and services.  
Operating expenses for enterprise funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative 
expenses, and depreciation on capital assets.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this 
definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 
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INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Continued) 
 
 

D. Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets or Equity 
 
1. Deposits and Investments 

 
The Commission's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand 
deposits and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the 
date of acquisition. 
 
Bond issue accounts established by the bond covenants are invested in short-term United 
States Treasury and government securities and are maintained by a custodian financial 
institution. 
 
Short-term investments are investments with remaining maturities of up to 90 days.  State 
statute (IC 5-13-10.5) authorizes the Commission to invest in interest-bearing accounts, 
passbook savings accounts, certificates of deposit, money-market deposit accounts, mutual 
funds, pooled fund investments, securities backed by the full faith and credit and obligations 
of the U.S. Treasury, a federal agency, a federal instrumentality, a federal government spon-
sored enterprise, and repurchase agreements.  The statutes require that repurchase agree-
ments be fully collateralized by U.S. Government or U.S. Government Agency obligations. 

 
Debt securities are reported at fair value.  Debt securities are defined as securities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the United States Treasury or fully insured or guaranteed by the 
United States or any United States government agency. 

 
Investment income is reported as nonoperating revenues in the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets. 
 

2. Inventories and Prepaid Items 
 
All inventories are valued at cost using the first in/first out (FIFO) method.  Inventories of 
enterprise funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid items. 

 
3. Use of Estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting prin-
ciples requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 
the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 

4. Restricted Assets 
 
Certain proceeds of the enterprise fund revenue bonds, as well as certain resources set 
aside for their repayment, are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net assets 
because they are maintained in separate bank accounts and their use is limited by applicable 
bond covenants. 
 
Funds dedicated to specific capital projects and funds set aside for youth development are 
classified as restricted assets on the statement of net assets. 
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INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Continued) 
 

 
5. Capital Assets 

 
Capital assets, which include property, plant, and equipment, are reported in the financial 
statements. 
 
Capital assets are reported at actual historical cost or estimated historical cost based on 
appraisals or deflated current replacement cost.  Contributed or donated assets are reported 
at estimated fair value at the time received. 
 
Capitalization thresholds (the dollar values above which asset acquisitions are added to the 
capital asset accounts), depreciation methods and estimated useful lives of capital assets are 
as follows: 
 

 
For depreciated assets, the cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the 
value of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized. 
 
Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are con-
structed.  Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets is included as part 
of the capitalized value of the assets constructed.  The total interest expense capitalized by 
the State Fair Commission during the 2010 year was $0. 
 

6. Accounts Payable 
 
Operating payables and contracts payable have been combined on the Statement of Net 
Assets.  Contracts payable make up $117,585 of the combined accounts payable. 
 

7. Compensated Absences 
 
a. Sick Leave – Commission employees earn sick leave at the rate of 9 days per year.  

Unused sick leave may be accumulated indefinitely.  Accumulated sick leave is not paid 
to employees. 

 
b. Vacation Leave – Commission employees earn vacation leave at rates from 12 days to 

25 days per year based upon the number of years of service.  Vacation leave may be 
accumulated indefinitely.  Accumulated vacation leave is paid to employees in good 
standing, through cash payments for up to a maximum of 30 days vacation upon 
separation of service. 

  

Capitalization Depreciation Estimated
Threshold Method Useful Life

Land improvements 25,000$       Straight-line 15 Years
Tunnels 25,000         Straight-line 30 Years
Buildings 25,000         Straight-line 20 Years (40 Years

 Prior to 1981)
Building improvements 25,000         Straight-line 4-20 Years
Machinery and equipment 25,000         Straight-line 3-10 Years
Electrical upgrades 25,000         Straight-line 12-15 Years
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INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Continued) 
 

 
c. Personal Leave – Commission employees earn personal leave at the rate of 3 days per 

year.  Unused personal leave may be accumulated to a maximum of 3 days.  Any 
personal leave accumulated in excess of 3 days automatically becomes part of the sick 
leave balance.  Accumulated personal leave is not paid to employees. 

 
Vacation leave is accrued when incurred and reported as a liability.  No liability is 
reported for sick or personal leave. 

 
8. Long-Term Obligations 

 
Long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the Statement of 
Net Assets.  Bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and 
amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method.  Bond issuance costs are 
reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of the related debt. 

 
9. Net Assets 

 
Net assets of the Commission are classified in three components: 
 

Net assets invested in capital assets net of related debt consist of capital assets net of 
accumulated depreciation and reduced by the current balances of any outstanding bor-
rowings used to finance the purchase or construction of those assets. 
 
Restricted expendable net assets are generally noncapital net assets that must be used 
for a particular purpose, as specified by creditors, grantors, or contributors external to the 
State Fair Commission.  Restricted expendable net assets include amounts deposited 
with trustees as required by revenue bond indentures, funds dedicated to specific capital 
projects, over funding of pension requirements, and funds set aside for youth develop-
ment.  All of the restricted expendable net assets are discussed in Note II-F. 
 
Unrestricted net assets are remaining net assets that do not meet the definition of in-
vested in capital assets net of related debt or restricted. 

 
E. Grants and Contributions 

 
From time to time, the Commission receives grants from the State of Indiana as well as 
contributions from individuals and private organizations.  Revenues from grants and contribu-
tions (including contributions of capital assets) are recognized when all eligibility require-
ments, including time requirements are met.  Grants and contributions may be restricted for 
either specific operating purposes or for capital purposes.  Amounts that are unrestricted or 
that are restricted to a specific operating purpose are reported as nonoperating revenues.  
Amounts restricted to capital acquisitions are reported after nonoperating revenues and 
expenses. 
 
The Commission received $642,009 in grants and contributions in 2010.  The grants include: 
$107,756 from the Indiana Department of Transportation to share costs associated with 
renovations done on the 39th Street Bridge, and $49,998 from the Indiana Department of 
Homeland Security to assist in installing security cameras.  The contributions include: 
$336,880 from the State of Indiana Horse Racing Commission, and $5,100 from Hoosier 
Park to offset premiums and administrative expenses related to harness races held at the 
Fairgrounds, a total of $44,861 in contributions raised from the Boots and Bling fundraising 
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event (including $15,000 from Elanco), $44,869 was contributed to the Youth Development 
Fund primarily attributed to proceeds from the Sale of Champions, $37,500 from the Indiana 
Standardbred Association to help maintain the one mile dirt track, and $9,950 in individual 
donations to the Buyers' Club; with the remaining contributions received primarily from 
individual donations totaling $2,895, and $2,200 from local merchants to support the cost of 
hosting the "Safe Night" for Halloween. 

 
 
II. Detailed Notes on All Funds 

 
A. Deposits and Investments 

 
1. Deposits 

 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the government's deposits 
may not be returned to it.  The Indiana State Fair Commission does not have a deposit policy 
for custodial credit risk.  At December 31, 2010, the Indiana State Fair Commission had 
deposit balances in the amount of $10,013,367.  Of this amount, the following was exposed 
to custodial credit risk: 
 

 
2. Investments 
 

As of December 31, 2010, the Commission had the following investments: 
 

Investment Market
Type Value

U.S. agencies 5,313,058$      
 

 
Statutory Authorization for Investments 
 
On January 20, 2010, the Commission transferred $6.3 million to the Indiana Treasurer of 
State for investing on the behalf of the Commission.  Indiana Code 15-13-8 provides that the 
Treasurer of State shall invest the money in the State Fair Fund not currently needed to meet 
the obligations of the Fund in the same manner as other public funds may be invested. 

  

2010

Uninsured and uncollateralized deposits 791,485$        
Uninsured deposits collateralized with securities

held by the pledging financial institution 1,395,101       
Uninsured deposits collateralized with securities

held by the pledging financial institution's trust
department or agent, but not in the depositor-

 government's name 4,150,209       

Total 6,336,795$     
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Effective April 2011, the Commission adopted an investment policy which states that the 
Indiana Treasurer of State has full authority to invest the Commission's funds in a manner in 
which the Treasurer determines is in the best interest of the Commission, and in accordance 
with Indiana Code 5-13-10.5, limited only by the Commission's cash flow needs.  The policy 
also states that all non-excess funds on deposit with the Commission are invested in 
repurchase sweep accounts in accordance with Indiana Code 5-13-10.5, or in short-term 
certificates of deposit. 

 
Indiana Code 5-13-9 and 5-13-10.5 authorizes the Treasurer to invest in deposit accounts 
issued or offered by a designated depository; securities backed by the full faith and credit of 
the United States Treasury; securities issued by any U.S. government agency; AAA money 
market mutual funds with a portfolio limited to direct obligations of the U.S., obligations of any 
federal agency, and/or repurchase agreements fully collateralized with U.S. government 
obligations or U.S. agency obligations; AAA rated commercial paper, and repurchase 
agreements that are fully collateralized, as determined by the current market value computed 
on the day the agreement is effective, by interest-bearing obligations that are issued, fully 
insured or guaranteed by the United States or any U.S. government agency. 
 
Indiana Code 5-13-10.5 authorizes the Commission to invest in interest-bearing accounts, 
passbook savings accounts, certificates of deposit, money-market deposit accounts, mutual 
funds, pooled fund investments, securities backed by the full faith and credit and obligations 
of the U.S. Treasury, a federal agency, a federal instrumentality, a federal government spon-
sored enterprise, and repurchase agreements.  The statutes require that repurchase agree-
ments be fully collateralized by U.S. Government or U.S. Government Agency obligations. 
 
Investment Custodial Credit Risk 
 
The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 
counterparty to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of invest-
ment or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The Commission 
does not have a formal investment policy for custodial credit risk for investments.  The 
Commission's investments are held in the name of the Commission or the State of Indiana of 
which the Commission is a component unit. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of 
an investment.  The Commission does not have a formal investment policy for interest rate 
risk for investments. 
 

Investment Less More
Type Than 1 1-2 Than 2

U.S. agencies 3,313,058$   1,000,000$   1,000,000$    

Investment Maturities (in Years)
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Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations.  The distribution of securities with credit ratings is summarized below.  The 
Commission does not have a formal investment policy in regards to credit risk. 

 
Standard &

Poor's Moody's Fair
Rating Rating Value

AAA Aaa 5,313,058$    
 

 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government's 
investment in a single issuer.  The Commission does not have a formal policy in regards to 
concentration of credit risk.  United States of America government and United States of 
America governmental agency securities are exempt from this policy requirement. 

 
Foreign Currency Risk 
 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment or a deposit.  The Commission does not have a formal policy in 
regards to foreign currency risk.  At December 31, 2010, the Commission had no foreign 
currency risk. 

 
B. Capital Assets 

 
Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2010, was as follows: 

 
 

  

Beginning Ending
2010 Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 1,333,821$   -$                 -$                1,333,821$   
Construction in progress -                  731,647         -                 731,647       

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 1,333,821     731,647         -                 2,065,468     

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Land improvements 13,505,309   -                   -                 13,505,309   
Buildings and improvements 70,025,354   20,530          -                 70,045,884   
Machinery and equipment 3,873,665     69,259          -                 3,942,924     
Office furniture 689,514       43,029          -                 732,543       

Totals 88,093,842   132,818         -                 88,226,660   
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Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2010, was charged to non-fair operations 
in the amount of $3,955,160. 

 
C. Construction Commitments 

 
Construction work in progress is composed of the following: 
 

Expended to
Project December 31, Committed

46th Street Campgrounds 65,740$           74,000$         
South Pavilion Roof 576,660           775,000         
Our Land Pavilion Roof 54,941             323,000         
Speed Barns Roof 1,530               100,000         
Discovery Hall 32,776             2,565,800      

Totals 731,647$         3,837,800$    

2010

 
 

D. Operating Lease 
 

The Commission, as lessee, entered into a an operating lease having initial or remaining 
noncancelable terms exceeding one year with Van Ausdall & Farrar on May 25, 2011, for the 
lease of a Ricoh MPC 5000 copier.  The lease agreement also includes terms related to 
maintenance costs.  The lease expires in May 2015.  The total lease expense for the year ending 
December 31, 2010, was $1,764.  Future minimum lease payments under operating leases are 
as follows: 

  

Beginning Ending
2010 Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Land improvements (6,251,790)    (798,371)        -                 (7,050,161)    
Buildings and improvements (36,083,521)  (2,955,366)     -                 (39,038,887)  
Machinery and equipment (3,546,151)    (163,904)        -                 (3,710,055)    
Office furniture (635,200)      (37,519)         -                 (672,719)      

Totals (46,516,662)  (3,955,160)     -                 (50,471,822)  

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 41,577,180   (3,822,342)     -                 37,754,838   

Total capital assets, net 42,911,001$ (3,090,695)$   -$                39,820,306$ 
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E. Long-Term Liabilities 
 

1. Revenue Bonds 
 
On August 7, 2002, the Indiana State Fair Commission issued $23,190,000 of general reve-
nue bonds.  The interest rate on these bonds starts at 2 percent and gradually increases to 
4.50%.  These bonds were issued to refund the January 20, 2001, bond issue of $3,750,000 
and for construction purposes.  Revenue bonds outstanding at year end are as follows: 

 

 
Revenue bonds debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 
 

Principal Interest

2011 1,625,000$    510,086$       
2012 1,670,000      445,405         
2013 1,780,000      375,515         
2014 1,790,000      301,435         
2015 1,950,000      221,920         
2016-2017 4,045,000      180,673         

Totals 12,860,000$  2,035,034$    
 

 
2. Advance Refunding 

 
In prior years, the State Fair Commission defeased certain bonds by placing the proceeds of 
new bonds in an irrevocable trust to provide for all future debt service payments of the old 
bonds.  Accordingly, the trust account assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not 
included in the Commission's financial statements.  At December 31, 2010, $813,682 of 
bonds outstanding are considered defeased. 

  

Business-Type
Activities

2011 4,232$            
2012 4,232             
2013 4,232             
2014 4,232             
2015 2,469             

Total 19,397$          

Less:
Unamortized Less:

Interest Balance at (Premium) Deferral on
Purpose Rates December 31 Discount Refunding Amount

Construction of Facilities 2.0% to 4.5% 12,860,000$   15,114$        19,646$        12,825,240$  
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3. Changes in Long-Term Liabilities 

 
Long-term liability activity for the year ended December 31, 2010, was as follows: 
 

 
F. Restricted Assets 

 
Cash and investments restricted include the following: 

 
1. Repair and Replacement Fund – The Bond Covenants require the Commission to 

maintain a balance of $1,000,000 in the Repair and Replacement Fund.  This account is 
funded by a Certificate of Deposit at JP Morgan/Chase Bank, and is considered a 
restricted, noncurrent investment. 

 
2. Bond Debt Service Account – Required by the Bond Covenants.  These funds are a 

reserve required in an amount equal to the maximum annual debt service over the life of 
the bond.  The DSR requirement is $2,254,460.  These funds are considered restricted, 
noncurrent cash and cash equivalents. 

 
3. Bond Funding Account – Required by the Bond Covenants.  These are funds deposited 

monthly, 10 months a year, as monthly payments to be applied to the semiannual bond 
payment of interest and/or principle.  These funds are considered restricted current cash 
and cash equivalents. 

 
4. Dedicated Funds – The Commission has set aside $4,819,605 of net assets to be used 

for two specific projects:  renovation of Discovery Hall and major repairs needed on the 
Coliseum.  A portion of these funds ($2,000,000) is considered restricted noncurrent 
investments; the remaining funds are restricted current investments. 

 
5. ISF Youth Development Fund – There is $156,409 in net assets that the Commission has 

restricted for the use of rewarding youth entrants at the Indiana State Fair.  This balance 
is funded by individual donations and the proceeds the Commission receives from the 
sale of champions and a fundraising event.  The amounts and recipients of the awards 
are solely at the discretion of the Commission.  Furthermore, the Commission has the 
right to terminate the fund, and absorb any remaining balances into unrestricted net 
assets, at any time.  The funds are considered restricted current cash and cash equiva-
lents. 

  

Beginning Ending Due Within
2010 Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Revenue bonds payable 14,395,000$  -$                 1,535,000$    12,860,000$  1,625,000$    
Compensated absences 425,183        -                   73,628          351,555        165,697        

Total Long-term liabilities 14,820,183$  -$                 1,608,628$    13,211,555$  1,790,697$    
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The balances of restricted asset accounts are as follows: 
 

Year Ended December 31 Principle

Bond DSR Fund 2,254,461$       
Bond Funding Account 1,895,748         
Repair and Replacement Fund 1,000,000         
ISF Youth Development Fund 156,409            
Dedicated Funds 4,819,605         

Total restricted assets 10,126,223$     
 

 
G. Operating Revenue – Expense Reimbursement 
 

The Indiana State Fair Commission receives revenue from the rental of buildings, grounds, and 
equipment.  The contracts related to rental revenue contain allowances for expenses paid by the 
Commission on behalf of the client.  These expenses can include, but are not limited to, utilities, 
set-up, tear-down, and clean-up.  The costs of these expenses are passed along to the client.  In 
many cases, the amount billed to the client is not a dollar to dollar pass through.  Therefore, the 
revenue received for these services is recorded as Expense Reimbursement on the Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets.  The corresponding expense is recorded 
under operating expenses. 

 
 

III. Other Information 
 
A. Risk Management 

 
The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; business interruption; errors and omissions; job related illnesses or injuries 
to employees; medical benefits to employees, retirees, and dependents (excluding postemploy-
ment benefits); and natural disasters.  The Commission is subject to the protection offered by the 
Indiana Tort Claims Act.  Casualty claims may be paid from the Indiana Tort Claims Fund 
established at Indiana Code 34-13-3-24. 
 
The State Fair Commission generally does not purchase commercial insurance for the risks of 
loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; job 
related illnesses or injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  However, the Commission has 
acquired property insurance for specific buildings to guard against the destruction of assets, 
which covers up to $157,845,300, and possible loss of business revenue related to such 
destruction of assets, which covers up to $2,000,000.  Currently, the Commission records, as an 
expenditure, any loss not covered by property insurance as the liability is incurred or replacement 
items are purchased.  The State Fair Commission does have a faithful performance bond, as 
required by statute (IC 15-13-2-15), which covers up to $50,000 for each of the following:  
Executive Director, Deputy Executive Director, Director of Finance, Commission Chair, and each 
Commission member. 
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B. Retirement Medical Benefits Account 
 

SEA 501 (2007) established a retirement medical benefits account as a health reimbursement 
arrangement for eligible state government retirees.  Full-time benefited employees of the Indiana 
State Fair Commission are eligible participants to receive this benefit as outlined in SEA 501.  
Contributions on behalf of the eligible Indiana State Fair Commission participants are made by 
the State of Indiana.  Therefore, no actuarial information is included in this report.  Actuarial 
information concerning the retirement medical benefits account can be found in the 2010 State of 
Indiana Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

 
C. Pension Plan 

 
Public Employees' Retirement Fund 
 
Plan Description 
 
The Indiana State Fair Commission contributes to the Indiana Public Employees' Retirement 
Fund (PERF), a defined benefit pension plan.  PERF is an agent multiple-employer public em-
ployee retirement system, which provides retirement benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.   
All full-time employees are eligible to participate in the defined benefit plan.  State statutes (IC     
5-10.2 and 5-10.3) govern, through the PERF Board, most requirements of the system and give 
the Commission authority to contribute to the plan.  The PERF retirement benefit consists of the 
pension provided by employer contributions plus an annuity provided by the member's annuity 
savings account.  The annuity savings account consists of members' contributions, set by state 
statute at 3 percent of compensation, plus the interest credited to the member's account.  The 
employer may elect to make the contributions on behalf of the member. 
 
PERF administers the plan and issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information for the plan as a whole and for its partici-
pants.  The report may be obtained by contacting: 

 
Public Employees' Retirement Fund 
One N. Capitol, Suite 001 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Ph. (317) 233-4162 

 
Funding Policy 

 
PERF members are required to contribute three percent of their annual covered salary.  The 
Commission is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate; the current rate is 6.75 
percent of annual covered payroll.  The contribution requirements of plan members and the 
Commission are established and may be amended by the PERF Board of Trustees. 

 
Annual Pension Cost 

 
For 2010, the Commission's annual pension cost of $231,023 for PERF was greater than the 
Commission's required and actual contributions of $215,084. 

  



 

-26- 

INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Continued) 
 

 
Actuarial Information for the Above Plan 

 

 

 
  

Actuarial Assumptions PERF

Investment rate of return 7.25%
Projected future salary increases:

Total 4.00%
Cost-of-living adjustments 1.50%

PERF

Annual required contribution 230,014$                   
Interest on net pension obligation (7,229)                       
Adjustment to annual required

contribution 8,238                        

Annual pension cost 231,023                    
Contributions made 215,084                    

Increase (decrease) in net
pension obligation 15,939                      

Net pension obligation,
beginning of year (99,706)                     

Net pension obligation,
end of year (83,767)$                   

Contribution rates:
State Fair Commission 6.75%
Plan members 3%

Actuarial valuation date 06-30-10
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal cost
Amortization method Level dollar, closed 

amortization period
Amortization period 30 years
Amortization period (from date) 07-01-07
Asset valuation method 75% of expected 

actuarial value plus 
25% of market value

Amortization period 30 years
Amortization period (from date) 07-01-07
Asset valuation method Level Dollar, Closed 

Amortization Period
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Annual Percentage Net
Pension Cost of APC Pension

Year Ending (APC) Contributed Obligation

PERF 06-30-08 192,383$       114% (89,209)$        
06-30-09 219,084         105% (99,706)          
06-30-10 231,023         93% (83,767)          

Three Year Trend Information

 
 

Funded Status and Funding Progress for the Above Plan 
 

The Schedule of Funding Progress, presented as RSI for the above plan following the Notes to 
the Financial Statements, presents multiyear trend information about whether the actuarial value 
of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liability for 
benefits. 
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Public Employee's Retirement Fund

Unfunded AAL
or (Funding

Actuarial Unfunded AAL Excess) as a
Actuarial Accrued or Annual Percentage

Actuarial Value of Liability (AAL) (Funding Funded Covered of Covered
Valuation Plan Assets Entry Age Excess) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) ((b-a)/c)

06-30-08 3,129,912$   3,307,614$    177,702$       94.63% 3,232,330$  5.50%
06-30-09 3,344,018     3,618,619      274,601         92.41% 3,463,490    7.93%
06-30-10 2,890,638     3,679,924      789,286         78.55% 3,074,043    25.68%

INDIANA STATE FAIR COMMISSION
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS
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SKATE SHOP INTERNAL CONTROLS 
 
 As stated in our prior five reports, most recently B37159, we noted that the Skate Shop assigned 
more than one employee to one cash drawer prior to reconciling that cash drawer.  Assigning one 
employee to one cash drawer and performing a reconciliation at the conclusion of that employee's shift 
would increase accountability over cash.  We also noted that the Skate Shop did not formally document 
the investigations that resulted from cash register drawer imbalances. 
 
 Each agency, department, quasi, institution or office should have internal controls in effect to pro-
vide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial information and records, effectiveness and 
efficiency of operations, proper execution of managements' objectives, and compliance with laws and 
regulations.  Among other things, segregation of duties, safeguarding controls over cash and all other 
assets, and forms of information processing are part of an internal control system.  (Accounting and Uni-
form Compliance Guidelines Manual for State and Quasi Agencies, Organizational Overview, Summary of 
Agency Accounting Responsibilities) 
 
 
INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER EXPENDITURES 
 
 In our prior Report B37159, we noted that of the 66 claims tested, the Commission paid four 
claims consisting of mathematically incorrect invoices for janitorial services to one vendor.  During the 
current audit, we noted that the Commission paid two claims consisting of mathematically incorrect 
invoices for janitorial services to that same vendor.  This resulted in incorrect payment amounts and 
demonstrates a lack of control over the payment of claims. 
 
 Controls over the receipting, disbursing, recording, and accounting for the financial activities are 
necessary to avoid substantial risk of invalid transactions, inaccurate records and financial statements, 
and incorrect decision making.  An Agency's control environment consists of the overall attitude, 
awareness and actions of management and the governing board or commission.  This would include 
establishing and monitoring policies for developing and modifying accounting systems and control proce-
dures.  (Accounting and Uniform Compliance Guidelines Manual for State and Quasi Agencies, Organiza-
tional Overview, Summary of Agency Accounting Responsibilities) 
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 The contents of this report were discussed on June 1, 2011, with Cynthia C. Hoye, Executive 
Director; Andre Lacy, Chairman of the State Fair Commission; Matt Rekeweg, Commissioner; Patrick 
Berger, Director of Administration; David Ellis, Director of Finance; and Greg Wright, Jr., Accounting 
Manager.  The official response has been made a part of this report and may be found on pages 31 and 
32. 
 



tloggins
Text Box
-31-



tloggins
Text Box
-32-




